requirement to conduct a rights or public offering of the Shares subscribed from the minority Shareholders, by a majority vote
representing the outstanding shares held by said minority Shareholders present or represented during the 21 February 2017
Special Shareholders’ Meeting (SSM). The same waiver will be sought by the Corporation from the minority Shareholders for the
additional subscription and issuance of shares during the 2017 AGM.

J. Any conditions precedent to closing of the transaction

The following are the conditions precedent: (i) favorable consideration and affirmation of the Shareholders to the proposed
additional increase in ACS, (ii) amendment to Article VII of the AOI including the Share Issue, (iii) waiver of the conduct of a rights
or public offering for the additional shares to be subscribed by the minority Shareholders during the 2017 AGM, and (iv)
subsequently, SEC approval to the aggregate increase in ACS and amendment to Article VII of the AOI.

K. Change(s) in the composition of the Board of Directors and Management. - None

L. Effects on the following

Ownership structure
Principal Shareholders Before After

Number of shares % Number of shares %
SMIC 612,191,425 29.33 1,210,241,142 34
Anglo   174,570,500   8.37   1,019,570,792 28.64
Alakor   453,963,461   21.75   483,413,461 13.58
Public  846,307,378 40.55 846,307,378 23.78

Capital structure

Issued Shares
Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

AT 2,087,032,774 3,559,532,774

Outstanding Shares
Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

AT 2,087,032,774 3,559,532,774

Treasury Shares
Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

AT 0 0

Listed Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

AT 2,087,032,774 2,087,032,774

M. Effect(s) on the public float. - Decrease in public shareholding from 40.55% to 23.78% of the Outstanding Capital Stock.

N. Effect(s) on foreign ownership level, if any. - No effect on foreign ownership level, the Subscribers are all Filipinos.

O. Other Relevant Information

The updated Comprehensive Corporate Disclosure reflects the actual number of shares to be subscribed by/issued to the
Subscribers in view of the additional increase in the Corporation’s ACS and in compliance with the SEC rules. The changes will
have an effect on total Issue Price and Ownership & Capital Structures of the Corporation after the completion of the transaction.

[…]

Interest cost (Note 24) 485 906
Remeasurement of actuarial gain:

Experience adjustments (3,245) (2,431)
Demographic assumptions (1,020) –
Financial assumptions (261) (8,226)

Benefits paid (1,738) (9,143)
Balances at end of year P=8,536 P=11,721

The Parent Company does not have any plan assets.

The cost of defined retirement benefits plan, as well as the present value of the retirement benefits
liability is determined using actuarial valuations.  The actuarial valuation involves making various
assumptions.

The principal assumptions used in determining retirement benefits costs and retirement benefits
liability for the Parent Company’s defined retirement benefits plan are shown below:

2016 2015 2014
Discount rate 5.51% 5.13% 4.66%
Expected rate of salary increase 5.00% 5.00% 10.00%

Turnover rate

8% at age 18
decreasing to
0% at age 60

10% at age 20
decreasing to
0% at age 45

10% at age 20
decreasing to
0% at age 45

- 69 -

*SGVFS020828*

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of
each significant assumption on the defined retirement benefits liability as at the end of the
reporting period, assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase
(decrease) 2016 2015

Discount rates +1% (P=7,925) (P=10,858)
-1% 9,263 12,757

Increase
(decrease) 2016 2015

Salary increase rate +1% P=9,303 P=12,711

The Parent Company does not expect to contribute to the defined benefit pension plan in 2016.
The Parent Company does not have a Trustee Bank, and does not currently employ any
asset-liability matching.

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as at
December 31, 2016 and 2015:

2016 2015
Less than one (1) year P=4,350 P=4,545
More than one (1) year to five (5) years – 2,924
More than five (5) years to ten (10) years 11,662 4,731
More than ten (10) years to fifteen (15) years 3,489 16,894
More than fifteen (15) years to twenty (20) years 685 4,069
More than twenty (20) years 44,604 64,935